The impact of the departure of MAS on the Group Statement of Comprehensive

Income is detailed below.

 Statement of Comprehensive Income

In £m 2018-19 2017-18

Other operating income - (70)

Total operating income - (70)

Staff costs - 14

Purchase of goods and services - 65

Total operating expenditure - 79

Net income after tax - 9

1.3 Adoption of new accounting standards

Adoption of IFRS 9

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 with effect from 1 April 2018. As required by the

FReM, prior periods have not been restated. Changes have been processed at the

date of initial application on 1 April 2018 and recognised in the opening equity

balances.

The following table shows the classification of financial assets on transition to IFRS 9

on 1 April 2018.

133

Core Treasury and Agencies Group

IAS 39 carrying

amount
IFRS 9 carrying

amount
IAS 39 carrying

amount
IFRS 9 carrying

amount
IAS 39
classification

IFRS 9
classification

In £m  31 March 2018 1 April 2018  31 March 2018 1 April 2018

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents Loans & Receivables Amortised Cost 5 5 1,986 1,986

Trade and other
receivables

Loans & Receivables Amortised Cost 997 997 1,141 1,141

FVOCI financial assets Available for sale FVOCI 34,940 34,940 26,412 26,412

Loans and advances Loans & Receivables Amortised Cost 13,409 13,409 3,267 3,267

Loans to banking
customers

Loans & Receivables FVOCI - - 12,250 12,795

Loan hedging asset Fair value macro-
hedge

Fair value macro-
hedge

- - 421 421

Derivative financial assets FVP&L (mandatory) FVP&L
(mandatory)

40,778 40,778 40,778 40,778

Total assets in scope of
IFRS 9

   90,129 90,129 86,255 86,800

UKAR’s business model for its loans to banking customers is one of ‘held to collect

and sell’, as these assets are managed in order to maximise taxpayer value with

strategic asset sales undertaken when suitable market opportunities are identified.

The cash flows on the loans satisfy the definition of solely payments of principal and

interest (‘SPPI’). Therefore loans to banking customers are carried at Fair Value

through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI).